Case: 22-90030 Page: 1 Document: 00516349914 Date Filed: 06/08/2022

#### No. 22-90030

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

COREY PRANTIL; BETTY WHATLEY; LARRY ANDERSON; TANYA ANDERSON; BEVERLY FLANNEL; AND ROLAND FLANNEL, Plaintiffs-Respondents,

ARKEMA INCORPORATED, Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:17-cv-2960

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF **DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL** 

Jennifer B. Dickey Jordan L. Von Bokern U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H St., NW Washington, DC 20062

Scott A. Keller LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP 919 Congress Ave. Austin, TX 78701 (512) 693-8350 scott@lehotskykeller.com

Steven P. Lehotsky Jeremy Evan Maltz LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP

(Additional counsel listed on inside 200 Massachusetts Ave., NW cover)

Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Richard Moskowitz
Tyler J. Kubik
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M St., NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, DC 20036

Allison Starmann
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 2nd St., NE
Washington, DC 20002

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	1
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Article III demands that absent class members have standing and that courts enforce this requirement at the class-certification stage.	5
II. Enforcing Article III's requirements at the class-certification stage is necessary to prevent the undue and burdensome settlement pressure that improper class certification places on defendants.	0
on defendants.	
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance	13

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 7
Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	2
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	10
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10
Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
Coopers Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	10
Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
Cruson v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	6
Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc., 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 9
Laurens v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC, 868 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017)	7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	5, 7
Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott, 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	8
Prantil v. Arkema France S.A., 2022 WL 1570022 (S.D. Tex. May 18, 2022)	.passim
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc., 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	5, 6
Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8, 9
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

# Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, An Empirical Study of Class Action	
Settlements and Their Fee Awards, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud.	
811 (Dec. 2010)	10
Carlton Fields 2022 Class Action Survey,	
https://bit.ly/3m1TTvA	10, 11
